
 

Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6180680
Dated: 11-06-2025

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2025/B/6180680-C8

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

2. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

3. Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

4. Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or any other right or remedy
available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller,
if:
i) The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract.
ii) The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the
stipulated Delivery Period or such inability otherwise becomes apparent.
iii) The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period
and/or to replace/rectify any rejected or defective Material(s) promptly.
iv) The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation.
v) The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.
vi) A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller.
vii) The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which misrepresentation Buyer has placed the
Purchase Order on the Seller.

5. Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods
6. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
payable at
Lucknow
.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

7. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
payable at
Lucknow
.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy

1 / 7

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Apr/GEM_2025_B_6180680/CL10360/IntPact_259eb495-21da-4678-afd01745904363338_buyercpc3.pdf


Sl. N
o. Clause No. Bidder's Query Reply

1.

Sl. No. 24 of Buyer Adde
d Additional Terms and
Conditions (BATC)

Quantity Variation:

During placement of the Aw
ard, the Purchaser reserves
the right to increase or dec
rease the tendered quantity
by 25 (Twenty-Five) percen
t for ordering, if so warrant
ed, without any change in t
he unit prices quoted by th
e bidder.

Subsequent to the award, t
he Purchaser reserves the r
ight to increase or
decrease the quantity of Go
ods & Related Services spe
cified to the extent of 25 (T
wenty-Five)% of the Contra
ct Price as originally set fort
h in Contract Order, withou
t any change in unit price o
r other terms and condition
s during the execution of th
e Contract. However, the q
uantities of individual items
and services may vary to a
ny extent.

Any change in the quantity at the
time of order placement will be a
cceptable.

Although increase in quantity dur
ing execution of contract will be c
hecked and may be accepted. Ho
wever, decrease in the quantity l
ater to order placement will not b
e accepted. Kindly accept this ch
ange in this clause.

Bidders are requeste
d to quote as per BA
TC of the GeM bid.

to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.
8. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also

(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
payable at
Lucknow
. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

9. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

“   . .-III  . .-I 
      

   ”
“Supply of Numerical Relays for various Substations of NR-III a

nd WR-I Regions of POWERGRID”
Specification. No.: NCN0155

CORRIGENDUM-II Dated 11.06.2025

GEM BID REF. NO. GEM/2025/B/6180680 Dated: 07-05-2025

This

2 / 7



2.
Point No #7 of Gem Corrigen

dum-I

The relay shall be capable of sup
porting IEC 61850 protocol. Bidde
r shall provide both RJ45 and FO 
ports.

The relay shall be ca
pable of supporting I
EC 61850 protocol. B
idder shall provide F
O port with the relay.

3.

Buyer Added Bid Specific A
dditional Terms and Conditi
ons / Serial No : 3

Manufacturer Authorizat
ion: Wherever Authorized
Distributors/service provide
rs are submitting the
bid, Authorization Form /Ce
rtificate with OEM/Original 
Service Provider details suc
h as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phon
e No. required to be furnish
ed along with the bid

Kindly Confirm if OEM is planning 
to BID directly, If Manufacturer A
uthorization allowed to Dealer/ m
ultiple Distributors ?

Dealer/Multiple distri
butors may participat
e in bid and submit M
anufacturer Authoriz
ation Form /Certificat
e with OEM as per Ge
M Bid.

 

Sl. No. Claus
e No. Bidder's Query Reply

corrigendum shall form an integral part of the bid documents and shall be read in conjunction
with the same.

CORRIGENDUM-I

GEM BID REF. NO. GEM/2025/B/6180680 Dated: 07-05-2025

This

3 / 7



1. BOQ

As per the Specification of TEE
D differential Protection, point 
3.1 says TEE -1 is low impedan
ce differential & Point 3.2 says 
TEE-2 is High impedance differ
ential. But in BOQ, it is not men
tioned that which feeder shoul
d have TEED Low Impedance a
nd TEED High impedance prote
ction. Please clarify.

In BOQ line-item number 11 “Teed Re
lay as per TS and usage details attac
hed in Bid Document” mentioned qua
ntity is 22 nos.

Out of these 22, 11 nos. are Low Imp
edance Relay and 11 nos. are High im
pedance Relay to be supplied under t
his line item. Bidders may quote the r
ates accordingly for this item.

In BOQ line-item number 12 “Teed Re
lay as per TS and usage details attac
hed in bid document) mentioned qua
ntity is 17 nos. Out of these 17, 09 no
s. are Low Impedance Relay and 08 n
os. are High impedance Relay to be s
upplied under this line item. Bidders 
may quote the rates accordingly for t
his item.

Price break-up for Low Impedance
Relay and High Impedance Relay for  i
tem no. 11 and item no. 12 must be p
rovided by the bidder along with sub
mitted bid as per attached format.

2. BOQ

In the BOQ, point no 17 & 18 (
Orai and Fatehpur), you have si
mply mentioned Numerical rela
y, but you have not specified t
he application or Protections/DI
requirement. Kindly provide

These relays are being procured for c
reation of soft logic (Mechanical prot
ection of ICT/Reactor) and extend trip
ping to Group relay. Details of requir
ed Input and output cards have been
mentioned in Bid Document. No CT-PT
card is required, Relays to meet out t
he above conditions with any protecti
on application is required.

3. BOQ

Regarding Line-Item Numbers 
17 and 18 of the tenders, there
is a requirement for numerical 
relays at Orai and Fatehpur of
NR-III. In Annexure II, point b st
ates "NiL/Minimum number of 
Protection functions.”-kindly el
aborate on the specific protecti
on functions required in the rel
ays to be quoted and offered.

These relays are being procured for c
reation of logic in soft (Mechanical pr
otection of ICT/Reactor) and extend t
ripping to Group relay. Details of req
uired Input and output cards have be
en mentioned in Bid Document. No CT
-PT card is required, Relays to meet o
ut the above condition with any prote
ction application is required.

4. TS
No. of required BI & BO are cle
ar for all Relays. However, deta
ils of CT & VT are not clear. Ple
ase confirm the requirement of 
CT & VT.

Details of CT and VT inputs is already
provided in Specification Document (
page 04-05) of GeM Bid.

4 / 7



5. TS
Kindly confirm if specification o
f Teed-1 or Teed-2 need to be 
considered for this requirement
.

Teed Relay with 3 CT input-22 no’s (R
ef-BOQ line item-11) (which is bifurca
ted as 11 no’s Low impedance Relay
and 11 no’s High impedance Relay).

Teed relay with 4 CT input-17 Nos (B
OQ Line item 12) (which is to be bifur
cated as 9 number Low impedance Re
lay and 8 number High impedance rel
ay).

In BOQ line-item number 11 “Teed Re
lay as per TS and usage details attac
hed in Bid Document” mentioned qua
ntity is 22 nos.

Out of these 22, 11 nos. are Low Imp
edance Relay and 11 nos. are High im
pedance Relay to be supplied under t
his line item. Bidders may quote the r
ates accordingly for this item.

In BOQ line-item number 12 “Teed Re
lay as per TS and usage details attac
hed in bid document) mentioned qua
ntity is 17 nos. Out of these 17, 09 no
s. are Low Impedance Relay and 08 n
os. are High impedance Relay to be s
upplied under this line item. Bidders 
may quote the rates accordingly for t
his item.

Price break-up for Low Impedance
Relay and High Impedance Relay for  i
tem no. 11 and item no. 12 must be p
rovided by the bidder along with sub
mitted bid as per attached format.

6. TS
Kindly confirm the use of this N
umerical relays. Also confirm th
e CT & VT requirement. (Specifi
cation Document Page No. 05)

These relays are being procured for c
reation of soft logic (Mechanical prot
ection of ICT/Reactor) and extend trip
ping to Group relay. Details of requir
ed Input and output cards have been
mentioned in Bid Document. No CT-PT
card is required, Relays to meet out t
he above conditions with any protecti
on application is required

7. TS Kindly confirm the port require
ment for future SCADA connect
ivity. RJ54 or FO?

The relay shall be capable of supporti
ng IEC 61850 protocol. Bidder shall p
rovide both RJ45 and FO ports

8. TS

As the Specification contain the
complete scheme requirement 
of Transformer feeder. Kindly c
onfirm if any other protection li
ke overflux, backup, REF will b
e part of differential relay or on
ly differential protection need t
o be considered.

Only differential protection needs to
be considered.

5 / 7



9. TS

We understood that our scope i
s limited to supply of loose rela
ys as per the BOQ along with s
oftware and communication ca
ble. No other material or servic
e is in scope of vendor. Kindly c
onfirm.

Relays as per the TS along with softw
are and communication cable is requi
red to be supplied. No other material 
or service is required

10. TS
We understood that 2 nos. of li
censed software need to be su
pplied for the complete packag
e. Kindly confirm.

It is to be clarified that all the releva
nt software for offered relays like co
mmunication software, relay settings 
& configuration software, DR Downlo
ading & Evaluation software etc. alon
g with their licenses are to be supplie
d as well as two sets of original/licens
ed CDs are to be provided for these s
oftware’s.

11. TS

We understood that our scope i
s limited to supply of loose rela
ys. Offered relays can be synch
ronized with substation clock o
n SNTP. Any additional hardwar
e for time synchronization is no
t in scope of supply. Kindly con
firm.

Required relays shall be synchronized
with substation clock on SNTP. No ad
ditional hardware for time synchroniz
ation is required.

12. TS

We understood that our scope i
s limited to supply of loose rela
ys.

 

Kindly confirm the protection n
eed to be considered for said N
umerical relays.

There is no specific protection need.
The relays are procured for LOGIC im
plementation at Orai & Fatehpur Sub
station which requires the use of BI 
& BO only.

corrigendum shall form an integral part of the bid documents and shall be read in conjunction
with the same.

.
10. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.

6 / 7

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Apr/GEM_2025_B_6180680/CLM0010/BATC_0155_801eb357-7347-412f-857e1745904564069_buyercpc3.pdf


6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

7 / 7

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250611

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

